
 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Eric S. Mankowski, Aysha Abraibesh, Susan McDonald, Kate Russell, Shilpa Trivedi & Wendy 

E. Viola 

Portland State University 

 

 

Acknowledgements 

 

We would like to express our sincere thanks to the batterer intervention providers, community 

corrections officers, and District Attorneys of Oregon who were instrumental in providing 

information about current batterer intervention services in Oregon. 

 

 

 

Note 

 

This directory has been compiled based on a systematic effort, conducted in 2016, to identify all 

batterer intervention programs in Oregon.  Updates to the directory have been made as per 

request or as the authors became aware of changes. 

 

This version of the directory includes updates of this nature made through May 13, 2016. 

 

  

 

Oregon Batterer Intervention Providers Directory 
 

2016 



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Background and Survey Method 

 

This is the sixth edition of this statewide directory of batterer intervention programs.  The 

purpose of this directory is to provide a comprehensive list of batterer intervention providers and 

programs in the state of Oregon.  The first edition was printed in 2001, when a team of students 

working with Eric Mankowski, PhD at Portland State University produced this directory in 

collaboration with the Oregon Attorney General’s BIP Advisory Committee.  Batterer 

intervention providers, community corrections officers, and District Attorneys in each county 

throughout Oregon were contacted to find out who provided intervention for abusive men.  This 

information was used to generate the initial directory. Subsequent editions were printed in 2004, 

2008, 2011, and 2013.  Each program that is listed in the current edition was contacted in 2016 to 

provide updated information, and newly established programs have also been included.  

The current directory is organized by the counties in which programs have physical addresses, 

regardless of the counties in which their participants may reside. Thus, several programs are 

listed in multiple sections of the directory, corresponding to the multiple counties in which they 

have locations.  Each entry in the directory includes the program address, which is the programs’ 

physical address, as well as a mailing address, where correspondence should be directed.  

Programs’ telephone and fax numbers are provided, as well as the names of a contact-person or 

people and their email addresses.  Where applicable, programs’ websites have also been 

included.  Programs were also asked whether they offer batterer intervention groups for distinct 

populations.  This information is included as programs’ “specialty groups,” and reflects the 

language that programs used to describe these groups.   

All of the information in the directory is based only on the agencies’ self-reports.  Listing in this 

directory in no way implies endorsement of the program by any organization, including the 

Attorney General.  

We hope that the directory will increase knowledge of existing programs across the state; 

encourage consultation and interaction among batterer intervention providers; and be a resource 

to judges, probation officers, domestic violence shelters, and others working as part of a 

coordinated community response to domestic violence.  If you would like a copy of the directory 

or know of additional providers who should be listed in future editions, contact Eric Mankowski, 

PhD., Portland State University, Department of Psychology, P.O. Box 751, Portland, OR 97207; 

telephone: 503-725-3901; email address: mankowskie@pdx.edu. 

An electronic version of this directory is available online on the Crime Victims’ Services 

Division website: http://www.doj.state.or.us/victims/bip_advisory_committee.shtml. 

 

http://www.doj.state.or.us/victims/bip_advisory_committee.shtml


 

3 | P a g e  
 

Oregon County Map 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

Please follow this link to a Google map of the BIPs listed in this directory: 

 

http://g.co/maps/nqyru 

 

 

 

 

http://g.co/maps/nqyru


 

4 | P a g e  
 

Contents 

Baker County......................................................................................................................................... 8 

New Directions Behavioral Health and Wellness ................................................................................... 8 

NE Oregon Compassion Center ............................................................................................................. 8 

Benton County ....................................................................................................................................... 8 

Community Outreach, Inc..................................................................................................................... 8 

Clackamas County ................................................................................................................................ 8 

Abuse Recovery Ministry & Services (A.R.M.S.) ..................................................................................... 8 

Allies in Change .................................................................................................................................... 9 

Bridges 2 Safety.................................................................................................................................... 9 

Castaneda Counseling – Location 1 ....................................................................................................... 9 

Castaneda Counseling – Location 2 ....................................................................................................... 9 

C.A.D.R.E. Program ............................................................................................................................... 9 

Clatsop County .................................................................................................................................... 10 

Steven Powell, LCSW, LLC ................................................................................................................... 10 

Columbia County ................................................................................................................................ 10 

Bridges 2 Safety.................................................................................................................................. 10 

Counseling and Wellness .................................................................................................................... 10 

Coos County ........................................................................................................................................ 10 

Men's Alternatives to Violence, organized by the Women's Safety & Resource Center ....................... 10 

Crook County ...................................................................................................................................... 11 

Lutheran Community Services Northwest ........................................................................................... 11 

Curry County ...................................................................................................................................... 11 

Curry Community Health .................................................................................................................... 11 

Deschutes County ................................................................................................................................ 11 

ABA (A Better Alternative) Counseling ................................................................................................ 11 

Cornerstone Counseling ..................................................................................................................... 11 

Douglas County ................................................................................................................................... 12 

Valley View Counseling Safe Project ................................................................................................... 12 

Gilliam County .................................................................................................................................... 12 

Grant County....................................................................................................................................... 12 

Harney County .................................................................................................................................... 12 

Hood River County.............................................................................................................................. 12 



 

5 | P a g e  
 

Hombres Autoresponsables Para Parar El Abuso (HAPA) .................................................................... 12 

Therapeutic Solutions Incorporated ................................................................................................... 13 

Jackson County ................................................................................................................................... 13 

Domestic Abuse Program (DAP) ......................................................................................................... 13 

OnTrack Incorporated ........................................................................................................................ 13 

Jefferson County ................................................................................................................................. 13 

BestCare PRM Programa de Recuperacion de Madras ........................................................................ 13 

BestCare Treatment Services, Inc ....................................................................................................... 14 

Jospehine County ................................................................................................................................ 14 

Allies in Life Counseling ...................................................................................................................... 14 

Bradley and Associates Counseling ..................................................................................................... 14 

Klamath County .................................................................................................................................. 14 

Klamath Youth Development Center .................................................................................................. 14 

Lake County ........................................................................................................................................ 15 

Lakeview Center For Change, LLC ....................................................................................................... 15 

Lane County ........................................................................................................................................ 15 

C.H.O.I.C.E.S. ...................................................................................................................................... 15 

Christians As Family Advocates (CAFA) ............................................................................................... 15 

South Lane Mental Health .................................................................................................................. 15 

Lincoln County .................................................................................................................................... 16 

Crossroads – Location 1 ...................................................................................................................... 16 

Crossroads – Location 2 ...................................................................................................................... 16 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP............................................................................................................................... 16 

Linn County ......................................................................................................................................... 16 

Bridges 2 Safety – Location 1 .............................................................................................................. 16 

Bridges 2 Safety – Location 2 .............................................................................................................. 17 

Malheur County .................................................................................................................................. 17 

Lifeways, Inc ....................................................................................................................................... 17 

Marion County .................................................................................................................................... 17 

Bridges 2 Safety – Location 1 .............................................................................................................. 17 

Bridges 2 Safety – Location 2 .............................................................................................................. 17 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP............................................................................................................................... 17 

Northwest Intervention Enterprises Inc. ............................................................................................. 18 



 

6 | P a g e  
 

Solutions D.V.I.P., Inc.......................................................................................................................... 18 

Morrow County ................................................................................................................................... 18 

Multnomah County ............................................................................................................................. 18 

Abuse Recovery Ministry & Services (A.R.M.S.) ................................................................................... 18 

Allies in Change .................................................................................................................................. 18 

Bridges 2 Safety.................................................................................................................................. 19 

Central City Concern – Eastside Concern (fomerly ChangePoint east county office) ............................ 19 

Gresham Intimate Violence Education ................................................................................................ 19 

INNERWORK PORTLAND ..................................................................................................................... 19 

Modus Vivendi, LLC ............................................................................................................................ 20 

SoValTi Family Services....................................................................................................................... 20 

Teras Interventions and Counseling .................................................................................................... 20 

Treatment Services Northwest ........................................................................................................... 20 

Polk County ......................................................................................................................................... 21 

Bridges 2 Safety.................................................................................................................................. 21 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP............................................................................................................................... 21 

New Phoenix Counseling .................................................................................................................... 21 

Sherman County .................................................................................................................................. 21 

Tillamook County ................................................................................................................................ 21 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP............................................................................................................................... 21 

Roger Cook ......................................................................................................................................... 22 

Umatilla County .................................................................................................................................. 22 

Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation Family Violence Services Program ................ 22 

Union County....................................................................................................................................... 22 

Union County Center for Human Development .................................................................................. 22 

Wasco County ...................................................................................................................................... 22 

Therapeutic Solutions Incorporated ................................................................................................... 22 

Wallowa County .................................................................................................................................. 23 

Wallowa County Batterer Intervention Program ................................................................................. 23 

Washington County ............................................................................................................................. 23 

Abuse Recovery Ministry & Services (A.R.M.S.) ................................................................................... 23 

Allies in Change .................................................................................................................................. 23 

Cedar Counseling Center .................................................................................................................... 23 



 

7 | P a g e  
 

Choices Domestic Violence Intervention Program – Location 1 ........................................................... 24 

Choices Domestic Violence Intervention Program – Location 2 ........................................................... 24 

El Enfoque De La Familia (Focus on the Family) .................................................................................. 24 

Family Focus Counseling Center ......................................................................................................... 24 

INNERWORK PORTLAND ..................................................................................................................... 24 

Roger Cook ......................................................................................................................................... 25 

Wheeler County ................................................................................................................................... 25 

Yamhill County ................................................................................................................................... 25 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP............................................................................................................................... 25 

Life Counseling ................................................................................................................................... 25 

Lutheran Community Services Northwest ........................................................................................... 26 

Alphabetical Listing of Programs ....................................................................................................... 27 



 

8 | P a g e  
 

Baker County 

New Directions Behavioral Health and Wellness 
Program Address: 2200 Fourth St. Baker City, OR 97814   Contact: Andria Weber 

Mailing Address: PO Box 1005, Baker City, OR 97814    Email: aweber@ndninc.org 

Phone: (541) 523-3646        Website: N/A 

Fax: (541) 523-7602        Specialty Groups: None specified 

NE Oregon Compassion Center 
Program Address: 1250 Hughes Lane, Baker City, OR 97814   Contact: Cliff Cole 

Mailing Address: PO Box 665, Baker City, OR 97814    Email: cliffcole@ymail.com 

Phone: (541) 519-5056 or (541) 523-9845     Website: neoregoncompassioncenter.org 

Fax: (541) 523-5074        Specialty Groups: None specified 

Benton County 

Community Outreach, Inc 
Program Address: 865 NW Reiman Ave., Corvallis, OR 97330   Contact: Catherine Walker 

Mailing Address: 865 NW Reiman Ave., Corvallis, OR 97330   Email: cwalker@communityoutreachinc.org 

Phone: (541) 758-3000        Website: www.communityoutreachinc.org 

Fax: (541) 758-3481        Specialty Groups: Women’s Program 

Clackamas County 

Abuse Recovery Ministry & Services (A.R.M.S.) 
Program Address: Not listed       Contact: Stacey Womack 

Mailing Address: PO Box 663, Hillsboro, OR 97123    Email: info@armsonline.org 

Phone: (503) 846-9284 or (866) 262-2984     Website: www.armsonline.org 



 

9 | P a g e  
 

Fax: (503) 846-1182        Specialty Groups: Christian  

Allies in Change 
Program Address: 714 Main St., Oregon City, OR 97045   Contact: Chris Huffine 

Mailing Address: 1675 SW Marlow Ave., #110, Portland, OR 97225       Email: allies@alliesinchange.org 

Phone: (503) 297-7979        Website: www.alliesinchange.org 

Fax: (503) 297-7980        Specialty Groups: None specified    

          

Bridges 2 Safety 
Program Address: 15645 SE 114

th 
Ave. Bldg 4 # 101, Clackamas, OR 97015 Contact: Amanda Briley 

Mailing Address: 15645 SE 114
th

 Ave. Bldg 4 # 101, Clackamas, OR 97015    Email: office@bridgestosafety.com    

Phone: (503) 364-2016 or (847) 235-9516     Website: www.bridgestosafety.com, www.bridges2safety.com 

Fax: (503) 364-2585        Specialty Groups: Spanish, women’s groups    

Castaneda Counseling – Location 1 
Program Address: Canby, OR 97013      Contact: Linda Castaneda 

Mailing Address: PO Box 22624, Milwaukee, OR 97269   Email: linda@castanedacounseling.com 

Phone: (503) 869-2952        Website: www.castanedacounseling.com 

Fax: 1-(503) 822-1511        Specialty Groups: Spanish speaking 

Castaneda Counseling – Location 2 
Program Address: Oregon City, OR 97045     Contact: Linda Castaneda 
Mailing Address: PO Box 22624, Milwaukee, OR 97269   Email: linda@castanedacounseling.com 
Phone: (503) 869-2952        Website: www.castanedacounseling.com 

Fax: 1-(503) 822-1511        Specialty Groups: Spanish speaking  

 

C.A.D.R.E. Program 
Program Address: 1400 S Elm St. Canby, OR 97013    Contact: Julie Kingsland 

Mailing Address: 1400 S Elm St. Canby, OR 97013     Email: jkingsland@mepscounseling.com 

Phone:  (503) 260-3458        Website: www.cadreprogram.org    

Fax: None specified        Specialty Groups: Veterans  

mailto:office@bridgestosafety.com
http://www.bridgestosafety.com/


 

10 | P a g e  
 

Clatsop County 

Steven Powell, LCSW, LLC 
Program Address: 399 31

st
 St. # C, Astoria, OR 97103    Contact: Steven Powell 

Mailing Address: 399 31
st
 St. # C, Astoria, OR 97103    Email: stevenpowell@qwestoffice.net 

Phone: (503) 325-8254        Website: N/A 

Fax: (503) 325-9695        Specialty Groups: Women's groups 

Columbia County 

Bridges 2 Safety 
Program Address: TBD        Contact: Krystal Duff 

Mailing Address: PO Box 16184 Portland, OR 97292    Email: Krystal@bridges2safety.com 

Phone:  (503) 239-7597 or (847) 235-9516 ext. 3 (toll free)   Website: www.bridgestosafety.com, www.bridges2safety.com 

Fax: (503) 232-4446        Specialty Groups: Women’s groups 

Counseling and Wellness 
Program Address: 137 N. 21

st
 St., St. Helens, OR 97051    Contact: Stacy Crutcher-McFadden 

Mailing Address: PO Box 1379, Rainier, OR  97048    Email: counselingandwellness@gmail.com 

Phone: (503) 366-2625        Website: www.counselingandwellness.net 

Fax: (503) 397-9817        Specialty Groups: Women's groups 

Coos County 

Men's Alternatives to Violence, organized by the Women's Safety & Resource Center 
Program Address: 1681 Newmark Ave., Coos Bay, OR 97420   Contact: Chuck Stepping 

Mailing Address: 1681 Newmark Ave., Coos Bay, OR 97420 Email: chuck@stopabusecoos.org 

Phone: (541) 808-7436 Website: www.stopabusecoos.org 

Fax: (541) 888-1359        Specialty Groups: None specified 

             

mailto:Krystal@bridges2safety.com
http://www.bridgestosafety.com/


 

11 | P a g e  
 

Crook County 

Lutheran Community Services Northwest 
Program Address: 365 NE Court St., Prineville, OR 97754   Contact: Gearl Seal and Alex Bitz 

Mailing Address: 365 NE Court St., Prineville, OR 97754   Email: gseal@LCSNW.org 

Phone: (541) 323-5330        Website: www.LCSNW.org 

Fax: (541) 416-0991        Specialty Groups: None specified 

Curry County 

Curry Community Health 
Program Address: 517 Railroad St., Brookings, OR 97415   Contact: Jan Barker 

Mailing Address: 94235 Moore St. #412, Gold Beach, OR 97444  Email: N/A 

Phone:  Brookings (541) 469-3007 or Gold Beach (541) 247-4082  Website: N/A 

Fax: Brookings (541) 412-1310 or Gold Beach (541) 247-5058   Specialty Groups: None specified 

Deschutes County 

ABA (A Better Alternative) Counseling 
Program Address: 1900 NE Division St. #201, Bend, OR 97701   Contact: Rick Baska 

Mailing Address: 1900 NE Division St. #201, Bend, OR 97701   Email: rickakadrb@aol.com 

Phone: (541) 530-3777        Website: N/A 

Fax: (541) 536-7631        Specialty Groups: None specified 

Cornerstone Counseling 
Program Address: 25 NW Minnesota Ave. #11, Bend, OR 97701  Contact: Lamont Boileau 

Mailing Address: 25 NW Minnesota Ave. #11, Bend, OR 97701  Email: majorb@earthlink.net 

Phone: (541) 948-3782        Website: N/A 

Fax: (541) 330-1414        Specialty Groups: None specified 



 

12 | P a g e  
 

Douglas County 

Valley View Counseling Safe Project 
Program Address: 1652 NW Hughwood Ct., Roseburg, OR 97470  Contact: Brian McCrea or Neal Itzkowitz 

Mailing Address: 1652 NW Hughwood Ct., Roseburg, OR 97470  Email: valleyviewcounseling@gmail.com 

Phone: (541) 673-3985        Website: www.valleyviewcounseling.com 

Fax: (541) 673-8060     Specialty Groups: None specified 

 

Gilliam County 
(No programs available-see Crook, Jefferson and Umatilla counties for nearby programs) 

Grant County 
(No programs available-see Baker, Crook, Malheur, Umatilla and Union counties for nearby programs) 

Harney County 
(No programs available-see Crook, Deschutes, Lake and Malheur counties for nearby programs) 

Hood River County 

Hombres Autoresponsables Para Parar El Abuso (HAPA) 
Program Address: 965 Tucker Rd., Hood River,  OR 97031   Contact: Elizur Bello 

Mailing Address: 965 Tucker Rd., Hood River,  OR 97031   Email: Elizurb@nextdoorinc.org 

Phone: (541) 436-0314 or (541) 490-1881     Website: N/A 

Fax: (541) 386-5440        Specialty Groups: Spanish  
  



 

13 | P a g e  
 

Therapeutic Solutions Incorporated 
Program Address: Not listed        Contact: Melanie Kelly 

Mailing Address: PO Box 554, Hood River, OR 97031    Email: mmuirden@gorge.net 

Phone: (541) 490-5442        Website: N/A 

Fax: (541) 298-4898        Specialty Groups: None specified 

Jackson County 

Domestic Abuse Program (DAP) 
Program Address: 216 E. Main St. #201, Medford, OR 97501   Contact: Mary Ann Terrall 

Mailing Address: 216 E. Main St. #201, Medford, OR 97501   Email: terrallmaryann@gmail.com 

Phone: (541) 772-4055        Website: N/A 

Fax: (541) 772-4073 Specialty Groups: Male Spanish bi-lingual group, Women’s 

English-speaking mandated offender group 

OnTrack Incorporated 
Program Address: 221 W. Main St., Medford, OR 97501   Contact: Carol Wilcox 

Mailing Address: 221 W. Main St., Medford, OR 97501   Email: c.wilcox@ontrackrecovery.org 

Phone: (541) 772-1777        Website: www.ontrackrecovery.org 

Fax: (541) 734-2410        Specialty Groups: None specified 

Jefferson County 

BestCare PRM Programa de Recuperacion de Madras 
Program Address: 236 SE D St., Madras, OR 97741    Contact: Harry Zorilla 

Mailing Address: 236 SE D St., Madras, OR 97741    Email: harryz@bestcaretreatment.org 

Phone: (541) 475-5300        Website: www.bestcaretreatment.org 

Fax: (541) 476-0602        Specialty Groups: Spanish  

 



 

14 | P a g e  
 

BestCare Treatment Services, Inc 
Program Address: 125 SW C St., Madras, OR 97741    Contact: Heather Crow-Martinez 

Mailing Address: 125 SW C St., Madras, OR 97741    Email: N/A 

Phone: (541) 475-6575        Website: www.bestcaretreatment.org 

Fax: (541) 475-6196        Specialty Groups: None specified 

Jospehine County 

Allies in Life Counseling  
Program Address: 232 SW 6

th
 St., Grants Pass, OR 97526   Contact: Sheila Eklof 

Mailing Address: 232 SW 6
th

 St., Grants Pass, OR 97526   Email: sheilaeklof@yahoo.com 

Phone: (541) 474-1465        Website: N/A 

Fax: N/A         Specialty Groups: Women who use abuse in relationships 

Bradley and Associates Counseling 
Program Address: 1590 S.E. N Street, Suite G, Grants Pass, OR 97526  Contact: Nancy Ross 

Mailing Address: 1590 S.E. N Street, Suite G, Grants Pass, OR 97526  Email: N/A 

Phone: (541) 226-7029        Website: N/A 

Fax: (541) 226-9355        Specialty Groups: None specified 

Klamath County 

Klamath Youth Development Center 
Program Address: 2210 Eldorado Ave., Klamath Falls, OR 97601  Contact: None specified 

Mailing Address: 2210 Eldorado Ave., Klamath Falls, OR 97601  Email: None specified 

Phone: (541) 883-1030        Website: N/A 

Fax: (541) 884-2338        Specialty Groups: Spanish 



 

15 | P a g e  
 

Lake County 

Lakeview Center For Change, LLC 
Program Address: 250 S. F St., Lakeview, OR 97630    Contact: Barbara Vandenberg 

Mailing Address: PO Box 948, Lakeview, OR 97630    Email: bvandenbergLCC@centurytel.net 

Phone: (541) 947-HELP (4357)       Website: www.lakeviewcenterforchange.com 

Fax: (541) 947-7354        Specialty Groups: None specified 

Lane County 

C.H.O.I.C.E.S. 
Program Address: 1973 Garden Ave., Eugene, OR 97403   Contact: Steve Mussack, Brian Longworth, Marla Moreno 

Mailing Address: 1973 Garden Ave., Eugene, OR 97403   Email: Mussack@aol.com, b_longworth@hotmail.com, 

Phone: (541) 554-4722        MarlaMoreno2012@hotmail.com 

Fax: (541) 344-5255        Website: N/A 

Specialty Groups: Sex offenders, Bilingual (Spanish), 

Cognitive/Intellectual Disability 

Christians As Family Advocates (CAFA) 
Program Address: 921 Country Club Rd. #222, Eugene, OR 97401  Contact: Kim Temple 

Mailing Address: 921 Country Club Rd. #222, Eugene, OR 97401  Email: kimt@CAFAweb.com 

Phone: (541) 686-6000        Website: www.cafaweb.com 

Fax: (541) 344-8239        Specialty Groups: None specified 

South Lane Mental Health 
Program Address: Not listed       Contact: Jeff Koeppel 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 5, Cottage Grove, OR 97424   Email: N/A 

Phone: (541) 767-4173        Website: www.slmh.org 

Fax: (541) 9429310        Specialty Groups: None specified 



 

16 | P a g e  
 

Lincoln County 

Crossroads – Location 1 
Program Address: 1800 SE Hwy 101, Unit G, Lincoln City, OR 97367  Contact: Kristy Bellavita or Don Chapin 

Mailing Address: 351 SW 7
th

 St., Newport, OR 97365    Email: crossroads.kb@gmail.com or             

Phone: (541) 574-4479                                            ddcpax@newportnet.com 

Fax: (541) 574-0554        Website: N/A 

          Specialty Groups: Spanish,  Native American 

Crossroads – Location 2 
Program Address: 351 SW 7

th
 St., Newport, OR 97365    Contact: Kristy Bellavita or Don Chapin 

Mailing Address: 351 SW 7
th

 St., Newport, OR 97365    Email: crossroads.kb@gmail.com or              

Phone: (541) 574-4479                                            ddcpax@newportnet.com 

Fax: (541) 574-0554        Website: N/A 

          Specialty Groups: Spanish,  Native American    

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP 
Program Address: Not listed       Contact: Priscilla Marlowe 

Mailing Address: PO Box 12282, Salem, OR 97309    Email: focuscircle.pm@gmail.com 

Phone: (503) 930-8799           Website: N/A 

Fax: N/A            Specialty Groups: Native American, Other 

 

Linn County 

Bridges 2 Safety – Location 1 
Program Address: 213 Water Ave. NW, Albany, OR 97321   Contact: Mike Flores 

Mailing Address: 213 Water Ave. NW, Albany, OR 97321   Email: admin@bridges2safety.com 

Phone: (971) 239-9567 or (847) 235-9516     Website: www.bridgestosafety.com, www.bridges2safety.com 

Fax: (888) 778-5906        Specialty Groups: Spanish, women’s groups 

mailto:focuscircle.pm@gmail.com
mailto:admin@bridges2safety.com
http://www.bridgestosafety.com/


 

17 | P a g e  
 

Bridges 2 Safety – Location 2 
Program Address: 743 Main St. #400, Lebanon, OR 97355   Contact: Mike Flores 

Mailing Address: 743 Main St. #400, Lebanon, OR 97355   Email: admin@bridges2safety.com 

Phone: (971) 239-9567 or (847) 235-9516     Website: www.bridgestosafety.com, www.bridges2safety.com 

Fax: (888) 778-5906        Specialty Groups: Spanish, women’s groups 

Malheur County 

Lifeways, Inc 
Program Address: 702 Sunset Dr., Ontario, OR 97914    Contact: Roy Lara 

Mailing Address: 702 Sunset Dr., Ontario, OR 97914    Email: rlara@lifeways.org 

Phone: (541) 889-9167        Website: www.lifeways.org 

Fax: (541) 889-7873        Specialty Groups: Spanish 

Marion County 

Bridges 2 Safety – Location 1 
Program Address: 495 State St. #405, Salem, OR 97301   Contact: Amanda Briley 

Mailing Address: 495 State St. #405, Salem, OR 97301    Email: office@bridgestosafety.com 

Phone: (503) 364-2016 or (847) 235-9516     Website:  www.bridgestosafety.com, www.bridges2safety.com 

Fax: (503) 364-2585        Specialty Groups: Spanish, women’s groups, fathers’ group 

Bridges 2 Safety – Location 2 
Program Address: 1585H N. Pacific Hwy, Woodburn, OR 97071  Contact: Amanda Briley 

Mailing Address: 1585H N. Pacific Hwy, Woodburn, OR 97071  Email: office@bridgestosafety.com 

Phone: (503) 364-2016 or (847) 235-9516     Website:  www.bridgestosafety.com, www.bridges2safety.com 
Fax: (503) 364-2585        Specialty Groups: Spanish, women’s groups 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP 
Program Address: Not listed       Contact: Priscilla Marlowe 

mailto:admin@bridges2safety.com
http://www.bridgestosafety.com/
mailto:office@bridgestosafety.com
http://www.bridgestosafety.com/
mailto:office@bridgestosafety.com
http://www.bridgestosafety.com/


 

18 | P a g e  
 

Mailing Address: PO Box 12282, Salem, OR 97309    Email: focuscircle.pm@gmail.com 

Phone: (503) 930-8799           Website: N/A 

Fax: N/A            Specialty Groups: Native American, Other 

Northwest Intervention Enterprises Inc. 
Program Address: 525 Ferry St. SE #303F, Salem, OR 97301   Contact: Barb Carter 

Mailing Address: 525 Ferry St. SE #303F, Salem, OR 97301   Email: barbc99@comcast.net 

Phone: (503) 391-1308        Website: N/A 

Fax: (503) 391-6879        Specialty Groups: Trauma sensitive 

Solutions D.V.I.P., Inc. 
Program Address: 225 Madrona Ave. SE, Salem, OR 97302   Contact: Trista Davis 

Mailing Address: 225 Madrona Ave. SE, Salem, OR 97302   Email: soldvip@qwestoffice.net 

Phone: (503) 362-9466        Website: www.solutionsdvip.com 

Fax: (503) 588-9996        Specialty Groups: Spanish, Women 

Morrow County 
(No programs available-see Baker, Wallowa, Umatilla and Union counties for nearby programs) 

Multnomah County 

Abuse Recovery Ministry & Services (A.R.M.S.) 
Program Address: Not listed       Contact: Stacey Womack 

Mailing Address: PO Box 663, Hillsboro, OR 97123    Email: info@armsonline.org 

Phone: (503) 846-9284 or (866) 262-2984     Website: www.armsonline.org 

Fax: (503) 846-1182        Specialty Groups: Christian 

Allies in Change 
Program Address: 1007 NE Broadway, Portland, OR 97232   Contact: Chris Huffine 

mailto:focuscircle.pm@gmail.com


 

19 | P a g e  
 

Mailing Address: 1675 SW Marlow Ave., #110 Portland, OR 97225  Email: allies@alliesinchange.org     

Phone: (503) 297-7979        Website: www.alliesinchange.org 

Fax: (503) 297-7980 Specialty Groups: Female primary aggressor, Female 

secondary aggressor, Criminally oriented 

Bridges 2 Safety 
Program Address: 2442 SE 101st Ave. Suite 303 Portland, OR 97216  Contact: Krystal Duff 

Mailing Address: PO Box 16184 Portland, OR 97292    Email: Krystal@bridges2safety.com 

Phone: (503) 239-7597 or 1-(847) 235-9516 ext. 2     Website: www.bridges2safetymultco.com 

Fax: (503) 232-4446 Specialty Groups: Women's DV, Father's DV, DV Specific 

Parenting for Men and Women, Aggression Control for Men 

and Women 

Central City Concern – Eastside Concern (fomerly ChangePoint east county office)  
Program Address: 1949 SE 122nd Ave., Portland, OR 97233   Contact: Jacquie Pancoast, CADC II 

Mailing Address: PO Box 92125, Portland, OR 97292-2067   Email: Jacquie.pancoast@ccconcern.org 

Phone: (503) 419-2657        Website: www.centralcityconcern.org 

Fax: (503) 253-4643 Specialty Groups: Male and Female offenders with co-                                                                                             

occurring substance abuse 

Gresham Intimate Violence Education 
Program Address: 1525 NW Division, Gresham, OR 97030   Contact: Don Voeks 

Mailing Address: 1525 NW Division, Gresham, OR 97030   Email: donvoeks@hotmail.com 

Phone: (503) 465-6656        Website: N/A 

Fax: (503) 465-6656 (Call first)       Specialty Groups: LGBT, Female Perpetrator 

 

INNERWORK PORTLAND 
Program Address: 520 SW Yamhill St. Suite 422, Portland, OR 97204  Contact: Sheri Bessi-Eckert 

Mailing Address: 520 SW Yamhill St. Suite 422, Portland, OR 97204  Email: info@innerworkpdx.com 

Phone:  (858) 337-5709        Website: www.innerworkpdx.com 

Fax: (503) 914-2443 Specialty Groups: GROUPS: Men's DV - High Risk; Men's 

DV - Criminal Oriented; Men's DV - Low to Medium Risk; 

mailto:Krystal@bridges2safety.com


 

20 | P a g e  
 

Anger Management; INDIVIDUAL: Anger Management, 

Personal Development, Career Counseling 

Modus Vivendi, LLC 
Program Address: 1000 NE 122nd Avenue, Suite B-12., Portland, OR 97230 Contact: Olga Parker, PhD, CADC III 

Mailing Address: PO Box 33792, Portland, OR 97292    Email: olgaparker7@gmail.com 

Phone: (503) 781-9065        Website: modusvivendillc.org 

Fax: (503) 761-6662        Specialty Groups: Russian 

SoValTi Family Services 
Program Address: ParkRose Community United Church of Christ   Contact: Tim Logan 

12505 NE Halsey Portland, OR 97030      Email: sovalti3@gmail.com   

Mailing Address: PO Box 12765, Portland, OR 97212    Website: N/A 

Phone: (503) 936-2904         Specialty Groups: African American Men 

Fax: (503) 774-4167 

   

Teras Interventions and Counseling 
Program Address: 3945 SE Hawthorne Blvd, Portland, OR 97214  Contact: Phil Broyles 

Mailing Address: 3945 SE Hawthorne Blvd, Portland, OR 97214  Email: info@terasinc.org      

Phone: (503) 719-5250        Website: www.terasinc.org 

Fax: (503) 715-5672           Specialty Groups: Christian, Indigent Status, Developmental  

          Disability, DUII, Substance Abuse     

 

Treatment Services Northwest 
Program Address: 948 NE 102nd Ave. #101, Portland, OR 97220  Contact: Nancy Macklin or Caitlin Anderson 

Mailing Address: 948 NE 102nd Ave. #101, Portland, OR 97220  Email: east@treatmentservicesnw.com 

Phone: (503) 257-0381        Website: www.treatmentservicesnw.com 

Fax: (503) 257-2927        Specialty Groups: Spanish speaking 



 

21 | P a g e  
 

Polk County 

Bridges 2 Safety 
Program Address: 1079 SE Jefferson St., Dallas, OR 97338   Contact: Mike Flores 

Mailing Address: 1079 SE Jefferson St., Dallas, OR 97338   Email: admin@bridges2safety.com 

Phone:  (971) 239-9567 or (847)235-9516   Website: www.bridgestosafety.com, www.bridges2safety.com 

Fax: (888) 778-5906    Specialty Groups: Spanish, women’s groups 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP 
Program Address: Not listed       Contact: Priscilla Marlowe 

Mailing Address: PO Box 12282, Salem, OR 97309    Email: focuscircle.pm@gmail.com 

Phone: (503) 930-8799           Website: N/A 

Fax: N/A     Specialty Groups: Native American, Other              

               

New Phoenix Counseling 
Program Address: 289 E. Ellendale Ave. #602, Dallas, OR 97338  Contact: Ron Fritz MSP, CADCIII 

Mailing Address: 289 E. Ellendale Ave. #602, Dallas, OR 97338  Email: ron@newphoenixcs.com 

Phone: (503) 623-3593        Website: www.newphoenixcs.com 

Fax: (503) 200-1332        Specialty Groups: Spanish, Women’s group 

Sherman County 
(No programs available-see Jefferson and Hood River counties for nearby programs) 

Tillamook County 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP 
Program Address: Not listed       Contact: Priscilla Marlowe 

Mailing Address: PO Box 12282, Salem, OR 97309    Email: focuscircle.pm@gmail.com 

Phone: (503) 930-8799           Website: N/A 

mailto:admin@bridges2safety.com
http://www.bridgestosafety.com/
mailto:focuscircle.pm@gmail.com
mailto:focuscircle.pm@gmail.com


 

22 | P a g e  
 

Fax: N/A            Specialty Groups: Native American, Other 

Roger Cook 
Program Address: 5995 Long Prairie Road, Tillamook, OR 97141   Contact: Roger Cook  

Mailing Address: 19365 SW 65th Ave. Ste. 206 Tualatin, OR 97060   Email: rdcforensics@live.com   

Phone: (503) 830-2569         Website: www.rdcforensics.com 

Fax: N/A                                          Specialty Groups: None specified 

 

Umatilla County 
 

Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation Family Violence Services Program 
Program Address: 46411 Ti’Mine Way Pendleton, OR 97801   Contact: Joshua Hughes 

Mailing Address: 46411 Ti’Mine Way Pendleton, OR 97801   Email: JoshuaHughes@ctuir.org 

Phone: (541) 429-7413        Website: N/A 

Fax: N/A         Specialty Groups: None specified 

Union County 

Union County Center for Human Development 
Program Address: 2301 Cove Ave, La Grande, OR 97850   Contact: Marita Somerville 

Mailing Address: 2301 Cove Ave, La Grande, OR 97850   Email: msomerville@chdinc.org 

Phone: (541) 962-8800        Website: www.chdinc.org 

Fax: (541) 963-5272        Specialty Groups: None specified 

Wasco County 

 Therapeutic Solutions Incorporated 
Program Address: 502 Washington Suite 210, The Dalles, OR 97058  Contact: Melanie Kelly 



 

23 | P a g e  
 

Mailing Address: 502 Washington Suite 210, The Dalles, OR 97058  Email: melanie@mkcounseling.com 

Phone: (541) 490-5442        Website: N/A 

Fax: N/A         Specialty Groups: None specified 

Wallowa County 

Wallowa County Batterer Intervention Program 
Program Address: 401 NE 1

st
 Suite B,  PO Box C, Enterprise, OR 97828 Contact: Mark Garland 

Mailing Address: 401 NE 1
st
 Suite B,  PO Box C, Enterprise, OR 97828 Email: safepmg@gmail.com 

Phone: (541) 426-0206        Website: N/A 

Fax: (541) 426-0206        Specialty Groups: None specified 

Washington County 

Abuse Recovery Ministry & Services (A.R.M.S.) 
Program Address: Not listed       Contact: Stacey Womack 

Mailing Address: PO Box 663, Hillsboro, OR 97123    Email: info@armsonline.org 

Phone: (503) 846-9284 or (866) 262-2984     Website: www.armsonline.org 

Fax: (503) 846-1182        Specialty Groups: Christian 

Allies in Change 
Program Address: 1675 SW Marlow Ave., Portland, OR 97225   Contact: Chris Huffine 

Mailing Address: 1675 SW Marlow Ave., #110, Portland, OR 97225  Email: allies@alliesinchange.org 

Phone: (503) 297-7979        Website: www.alliesinchange.org 

Fax: (503) 297-7980 Specialty Groups: parenting focused, criminally oriented, 

emotionally intense, voluntary`y, relapse prevention, short 

term anger management, sexually abusive 

Cedar Counseling Center 
Program Address: 11975 SW 2

nd
 St. #110, Beaverton, OR 97005  Contact: Jaime Chavez 



 

24 | P a g e  
 

Mailing Address: 11975 SW 2
nd

 St. #110, Beaverton, OR 97005  Email: N/A 

Phone: (503) 332-6705        Website: www.cedarcounsel.com 

Fax: (503) 641-0981        Specialty Groups: Spanish 

Choices Domestic Violence Intervention Program – Location 1 
Program Address: 3861 SW Hall Blvd., Beaverton, OR 97005   Contact: Susanne Evans 

Mailing Address: 3861 SW Hall Blvd., Beaverton, OR 97005   Email: mychoice@choicesdvip.com 

Phone: (503) 530-8927        Website: www.choicesdvip.com 

Fax: (503) 200-1310        Specialty Groups: Men’s parenting, women’s parenting,  

           women’s DV, family violence 

Choices Domestic Violence Intervention Program – Location 2 
Program Address: 8215 SW Tualatin-Sherwood Rd, #200, Tualatin, OR 97062 Contact: Susanne Evans 

Mailing Address: 8215 SW Tualatin-Sherwood Rd, #200, Tualatin, OR 97062  Email: mychoice@choicesdvip.com    

Phone: (503) 530-8927 or (888) 411-0520      Website: www.choicesdvip.com 

Fax: (503) 200-1310         Specialty Groups: Men’s parenting, women’s parenting,  

           women’s DV, family violence  

El Enfoque De La Familia (Focus on the Family) 
Program Address: 205 SE 3

rd
 St. #200, Hillsboro, OR 97123   Contact: Virginia Lopez 

Mailing Address: 205 SE 3
rd

 St. #200, Hillsboro, OR 97123   Email: virginia.lopez@yahoo.com 

Phone: (503) 681-4870        Website: N/A 

Fax: (503) 681-4873        Specialty Groups: Spanish Speaking, Women Perpetrators  
     

Family Focus Counseling Center 
Program Address: 205 SE 3

rd
 St. #200, Hillsboro, OR 97123   Contact: Kristi Moynes 

Mailing Address: 205 SE 3
rd

 St. #200, Hillsboro, OR 97123   Email: N/A 

Phone: (503) 681-4860        Website: N/A 

Fax: (503) 681-4873        Specialty Groups: None specified 

INNERWORK PORTLAND 
Program Address: 520 SW Yamhill St. Suite 422, Portland, OR 97204  Contact: Sheri Bessi-Eckert 

Mailing Address: 520 SW Yamhill St. Suite 422, Portland, OR 97204  Email: info@innerworkpdx.com 



 

25 | P a g e  
 

Phone:  (858) 337-5709        Website: www.innerworkpdx.com 

Fax: (503) 914-2443 Specialty Groups: GROUPS: Men's DV - High Risk; Men's 

DV - Criminal Oriented; Men's DV - Low to Medium Risk; 

Anger Management; INDIVIDUAL: Anger Management, 

Personal Development, Career Counseling 

Roger Cook 
Program Address: 8215 SW Tualatin-Sherwood Rd, #200, Tualatin, OR 97062  Contact: Roger Cook  

Mailing Address: 19365 SW 65th Ave. Ste. 206 Tualatin, OR 97060    Email: rdcforensics@live.com   

Phone: (503) 830-2569          Website: www.rdcforensics.com 

Fax: N/A                                           Specialty Groups: None specified 

Wheeler County 
(No programs available-see Crook and Jefferson counties for nearby programs) 

Yamhill County 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP 
Program Address: Not listed       Contact: Priscilla Marlowe 

Mailing Address: PO Box 12282, Salem, OR 97309    Email: focuscircle.pm@gmail.com 

Phone: (503) 930-8799           Website: N/A 

Fax: N/A            Specialty Groups: Native American, Other 

Life Counseling 
Program Address: 410 E. 3

rd
 St. #2, McMinnville, OR 97128   Contact: Sandra Lucas 

Mailing Address: 410 E. 3
rd

 St. #2, McMinnville, OR 97128   Email: sandra@lifecounselingandtherapy.org 

Phone: (503) 435-4840        Website: www.lifecounselingandtherapy.org 

Fax: (503) 200-1416        Specialty Groups: Spanish speaking, female perpetrator 

mailto:focuscircle.pm@gmail.com


 

26 | P a g e  
 

 

Lutheran Community Services Northwest 
Program Address: 617 NE Davis St., McMinnville, OR 97128   Contact: Jordan Robinson 

Mailing Address: 617 NE Davis St., McMinnville, OR 97128   Email: jordanrobinson@lcsnw.org 

Phone: (503) 472-4020        Website: www.LCSNW.org 

Fax: (503) 472-8630        Specialty Groups: Female group



 

 
 

Alphabetical Listing of Programs 
 
ABA (A Better Alternative) Counseling – Deschutes County .........................................................11 

Abuse Recovery Ministry & Services (A.R.M.S.) – Clackamas County .........................................8 

Abuse Recovery Ministry & Services (A.R.M.S.) – Multnomah County ........................................18 
Abuse Recovery Ministry & Services (A.R.M.S.) – Washington County ........................................23 

Allies in Change   - Clackamas County ..........................................................................................9 

Allies in Change  - Multnomah County ..........................................................................................18 
Allies in Change  - Washington County .........................................................................................23 

Allies in Life – Josephine County ..................................................................................................14 

BestCare Treatment Services, Inc.  - Jefferson County ...................................................................14 

BestCare/Programa de Recuperacion de Madras- Jefferson County ................................................13 
Bradley and Associates  - Josephine County  .................................................................................14 

Bridges 2 Safety  - Clackamas County  ..........................................................................................9 

Bridges 2 Safety  - Columbia County  ............................................................................................10 
Bridges 2 Safety  - Linn County - Location 1 .................................................................................16 

Bridges 2 Safety  - Linn County - Location 2  ................................................................................17  

Bridges 2 Safety  - Marion County - Location 1 .............................................................................17 
Bridges 2 Safety  - Marion County - Location 2 .............................................................................17 

Bridges 2 Safety  - Multnomah County  .........................................................................................19 

Bridges 2 Safety - Polk County ......................................................................................................21 

C.A.D.R.E. Program - Clackamas County ......................................................................................9 
C.H.O.I.C.E.S – Lane County. .......................................................................................................15 

Castaneda Counseling - Clackamas County - Location 1 ................................................................9 

Castaneda Counseling - Clackamas County – Location 2 ...............................................................9 
Cedar Counseling Center - Washington County .............................................................................23 

Central City Concern – Eastside Concern (formerly ChangePoint east county office – Multnomah 

County) ...................................................................................................................................19 

Choices Domestic Violence Intervention Program - Washington County - Loc. 1 ..........................24 
Choices Domestic Violence Intervention Program - Washington County - Loc. 2 ..........................24 

Christians As Family Advocates (CAFA) – Lane County ...............................................................15 

Community Outreach, Inc - Benton County ...................................................................................8 
Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation 

Family Violence Services Program – Umatilla County ...................................................................22 

Cornerstone Counseling - Deschutes County .................................................................................11 
Counseling and Wellness - Columbia County ................................................................................10 

Crossroads - Lincoln County - Location 1 ......................................................................................16 

Crossroads - Lincoln County - Location 2 ......................................................................................16 

Curry Community Health - Curry County ......................................................................................11 
Domestic Abuse Program (DAP) - Jackson County .......................................................................13 

El Enfoque De La Familia (Focus on the Family) - Washington County .........................................24 

Family Focus Counseling Center- Washington County ..................................................................24 
FOCUS CIRCLE BIP - Lincoln County.........................................................................................16 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP - Marion County .........................................................................................17 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP - Polk County .............................................................................................21 
FOCUS CIRCLE BIP - Tillamook County.....................................................................................21 

FOCUS CIRCLE BIP - Yamhill County ........................................................................................25 

Gresham Intimate Violence Education - Multnomah County ..........................................................19 

Hombres Autoresponsables para Parar el Abuso (HAPA) - Hood River County  ............................12 



 

28 | P a g e  
 

INNERWORK PORTLAND - Multnomah County  .......................................................................19 

INNERWORK PORTLAND - Washington County  ......................................................................24 
Klamath Youth Development Center - Klamath County .................................................................14 

Lakeview Center for Change - Lake County ..................................................................................15 

Life Counseling - Yamhill County .................................................................................................25 

Lifeways, Inc - Malheur County ....................................................................................................17 
Lutheran Community Services Northwest - Crook County .............................................................11 

Lutheran Community Services Northwest - Yamhill County ..........................................................26 

Men's Alternatives to Violence, organized by the Women's Safety & Resource Center - Coos County 
 .....  .........................................................................................................................................10 

Modus Vivendi, LLC - Multnomah County ...................................................................................20 

NE Oregon Compassion Center - Baker County.............................................................................8 
New Directions Behavioral Health and Wellness – Baker County ..................................................8 

New Phoenix Counseling - Polk County ........................................................................................21 

Northwest Intervention Enterprises Inc - Marion County ...............................................................18 

OnTrack Incorporated - Jackson County ........................................................................................13 
Roger Cook – Tillamook County ...................................................................................................22 

Roger Cook - Washington County .................................................................................................25 

Solutions D.V.I.P., Inc. - Marion County .......................................................................................18 
South Lane Mental Health – Lane County .....................................................................................15 

SoValTi Family Services - Multnomah County ..............................................................................20 

Steven Powell, LCSW, LLC - Clatsop County ...............................................................................10 
Teras Interventions and Counseling - Multnomah County ..............................................................20 

Therapeutic Solutions Incorporated - Hood River County ..............................................................13 

Therapeutic Solutions Incorporated – Wasco County .....................................................................22 

Treatment Services Northwest - Multnomah County ......................................................................21 
Union County Center for Human Development - Union County .....................................................22 

Valley View Counseling Safe Project - Douglas County ................................................................12 

Wallowa County Batterer Intervention Program - Wallowa County ...............................................23 

 


